W v 32 TN B s R AR & W]
Hainan Meilan International Airport Company Limited”

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 357)

REVISED FORM OF PROXY FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING TO BE HELD ON
18 OCTOBER 2024

I/we (Note 1)

of (Note 1)

being the registered holder(s) of Vo¢ 2 shares of RMB1.00 each in the share capital
of Hainan Meilan International Airport Company Limited (the “Company”), hereby appoint the chairman of the extraordinary general meeting (the

“EGM”) or (Note 3)
of

as my/our proxy/proxies for H shares/domestic shares which I/we
hold in the Company to attend and vote at the EGM of the Company to be held at the meeting room of the Company on 3rd Floor, Office Building of
Haikou Meilan International Airport* (i I13% BB f¥1# 15 )(“Meilan Airport”), Haikou City, Hainan Province, the People’s Republic of China
(the “PRC”) at 10:00 a.m. on Friday, 18 October 2024 or at any adjournment thereof. The proxy/proxies is/are authorised to vote for me/us and in
my/our name(s) as directed below in respect of the following resolutions and other matters which may be dealt with at the EGM. In the absence of
instructions, the proxy/proxies shall vote for or against the resolutions or abstain at their discretion. Defined terms used in this revised form of proxy
shall have the same meanings set out in the circular of the Company dated 11 September 2024 and the supplemental circular of the Company
dated 27 September 2024 unless the context requires otherwise. The proxy shall vote for me/us according to the following directions (Vo€

By way of ordinary resolutions: For Against Abstention

1. To consider and approve the appointment of Pan-China Certified Public
Accountants LLP as the Company’s auditor, who will hold office until
the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company, and
to authorise the chairman of the Board to determine their
remunerations;

2. To consider and approve the appointment of Mr. Xie Lichao (#f 37 #4t
£) as a non-executive director of the Company, with the term starting
from the date on which his appointment is approved at the EGM until
the expiration of the term of the eighth session of the board of directors
of the Company, and to authorise the chairman of the board of directors
or any executive director of the Company to execute a service contract
or such other documents or supplemental agreements or deeds on
behalf of the Company; and

3. To consider and approve proposals (if any) put forward by any
Shareholder(s) holding one per cent (1%) or more of the Shares
carrying the right to vote at such meeting.

Signed this day of 2024 Signature(s):

Notes:

1. Full name(s) (in Chinese and English) and address(es) (as shown in the register of members) to be inserted in BLOCK LETTERS.

2. Please insert the number and class of shares registered in your name(s); if no number is inserted, this revised form of proxy will be deemed to relate to all such
shares of the Company registered in your name(s).

3. If any proxy other than the chairman of the EGM is appointed, strike out “the chairman of the EGM or” and insert the name(s) and address(es) of the proxy/proxies
desired in the spaces provided.

4. IMPORTANT: If you wish to vote for a resolution, please place a “¢/” in the box marked “FOR”. If you wish to vote against a resolution, please place a “¢¥” in the

box marked “AGAINST”. The shares abstained will not be counted in the calculation of the required majority. Failure to complete a box will entitle your proxy to
cast your vote(s) at his discretion. Your proxy will also be entitled to vote at his discretion on any resolution (or any amendment thereto) properly put to the EGM
other than those set out in the notice (the “Notice”) and the supplemental notice (the “Supplemental Notice”) convening the EGM.

5. In the case of joint holders of any shares in the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he were
solely entitled thereto. But if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy,
shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of other joint holders and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the
register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.

6. This revised form of proxy must be signed by you or your attorney duly authorized in writing, or in the case of legal person, must be either under its seal or signed
by a director or attorney duly authorized to sign the same.
7. For holders of H shares of the Company, this revised form of proxy together with a notarially certified copy of the power of attorney or other authority, if any, must

be lodged at the Company’s H Share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wan
Chai, Hong Kong not less than 24 hours before the time fixed for convening the meeting or any adjournment thereof in order for such documents to be valid.

8. For holders of domestic shares of the Company, this revised form of proxy together with a notarially certified copy of the power of attorney or other authority, if any,
must be delivered to office of the secretary to the Board at Office Building of Meilan Airport, Haikou City, Hainan Province, the PRC, not less than 24 hours before
the time fixed for convening the meeting or any adjournment thereof in order for such documents to be valid.

9. Shareholders or their proxies attending the EGM shall produce their identity documents.

10. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must attend the meeting in person to represent you.

11. Completion and deposit of this revised form of proxy will not preclude you from attending and voting at the meeting if you so wish. In the event that you attend the
meeting after having lodged this revised form of proxy, this revised form of proxy will be deemed to have been revoked.

12. Each alteration made to this revised form of proxy must be initialed by the person who signs it.

13. IMPORTANT: If you have not yet lodged the first form of proxy which was sent to you together with the Notice (the “First Form of Proxy”) with the

Company’s H share registrar (for H Shareholders) or delivered to the office of the secretary to the Board (for Domestic Shareholders), you are requested to
lodge this revised form of proxy if you wish to appoint proxies to attend the EGM on your behalf. In this case, the First Form of Proxy should not be lodged
with the Company’s H Share registrar (for H Shareholders) or delivered to the office of the secretary to the Board (for Domestic Shareholders).

14. IMPORTANT: If you have already lodged the First Form of Proxy with the Company’s H Share registrar (for H Shareholders) or delivered to the office of
the secretary to the Board (for Domestic Shareholders), you should note that:

(i) If this revised form of proxy is not lodged with the Company’s H share registrar (for H Shareholders) or delivered to the office of the secretary to the Board
(for Domestic Shareholders) before the closing time as mentioned in point 7 or 8 above or if it is incorrectly completed, the First Form of Proxy will be
treated as a valid proxy form lodged by you if correctly completed. The proxy so appointed by you will be entitled to vote at his or her discretion or to
abstain on any resolution properly put to the EGM other than those referred to in the Notice and the First Form of Proxy, including the newly added
resolution as set out in the Supplemental Notice.

(ii) If you have lodged this revised form of proxy with the Company’s H share registrar (for H Shareholders) or delivered to the office of the secretary to the
Board (for Domestic Shareholders) before the closing time as mentioned in point 7 or 8 above, this revised form of proxy will revoke and supersede the
First Form of Proxy previously lodged by you provided that this revised form of proxy is correctly completed.

*  For identification purposes only



